
Page 1 to 15

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011423-2025 

Tender

NHSE NCL APMS GP Services

NHS England

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract notice  
Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-011423
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04f930  
Published 26 March 2025, 7:47pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

15 May 2025, 11:00am

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

7-8 Wellington Place, Leeds, England,

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Email

hub.queries@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011423-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011423-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019576-2025
mailto:hub.queries@nhs.net


Page 2 to 15

Region code

UKI - London

NHS Organisation Data Service

Y56

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://nclhealthandcare.org.uk/icb/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://nclhealthandcare.org.uk/icb/
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 15

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHSE NCL APMS GP Services

Reference number

PRJ-2058

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board (ICB) (hereafter referred to as the"the
ICB"), under delegated commissioning on behalf of NHS England (hereafter referred to as
"the Authority") is seeking to procure GP Primary Medical Services under Alternative
Provider Medical Services (APMS) Contracts delivered from the following sites:

Lot 1 a - Brunswick Medical Centre (39 Brunswick Square, London WC1N 1AF), 

Lot 1 b - Somers Town Medical Centre (77- 83 Chalton St, London NW1 1HY) , 

Lot 1 c - Camden Health Improvement Practice (Margarete Centre, St James House, 108
Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2LS)

Lot 2 - The Mitchison Road Surgery (2 Mitchison Road, London, N1 3NG)

Lot 3 - The Northern Medical Centre (Holloway Community Health Centre, 11 Hornsey
Street, London, N7 8GG)

Lot 4 - St Ann's Road Surgery (The Laurels Healthy Living Centre, 256 St Anns Road,
London, N15 5AZ)

Lot 1 a: Contract value of £1,522,079 per annum or £24,194,116 over 15 years

Lot 1 b: Contract value of £2,456,042 per annum or £39,039,870 over 15 years



Page 4 to 15

Lot 1 c: Contract value of £585,000 per annum or £8,775,000 over 15 years

Lot 2 : Contract value of £1,584,417 per annum or £25,185,001 over 15 years

Lot 3: Contract value of £1,347,250 per annum or £21,415,198 over 15 years

Lot 4: Contract value of £2,639,926 per annum or £41,962,814 over 15 years

The decisions applicable to this Procurement will be made by the ICB in line with its
Delegation Agreement with the Authority. In circumstances where an ICB has accepted
fully delegated responsibility under co-commissioning, the ICB may be the signatory to the
Contract on behalf of the Authority.

The contracts will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed
by a further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of up to 15 years (180 months). 

The Procurement is being managed by NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH) hosted
by NHS North East London, on behalf of the Authority, in connection with a competitive
Invitation to Tender (ITT) exercise that is being conducted, based on the competitive
process under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) regulations 2023
("the Regulations" (as amended)). 

Further information regarding the Authority is available from: 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/about/about-nhs-england/

Further information regarding the ICB is available from: 

https://www.nclhealthandcare.org.uk

The Procurement process will be facilitated entirely online via Atamis, the Authority's e-
procurement portal. The contract Reference number is : C346356. Interested
Organisation must express an interest via Atamis. Bidders need to register on Atamis if
they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking the link below:

https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome

The deadline for submission of bids is 09.05.2025 at 13.00

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

https://www.england.nhs.uk/about/about-nhs-england/
https://www.nclhealthandcare.org.uk
https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome


Page 5 to 15

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1a - Brunswick Medical Centre

Lot No

1a

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1a - Brunswick Medical Centre (39 Brunswick Square, London WC1N 1AF)

Lot 1a -Brunswick Medical Centre - The contract will start on April 2026. The estimated
contract value is £1,612, 941 per annum or £24,194,116 over 15 years

Lot 1a is part of Lot 1 which is composed by Brunswick Medical Centre, Somers Town
Medical Centre - Kings Cross Surgery will merge into Somers Town Medical Centre and
Camden Health Improvement Practice. This lot will have 3 individual contracts and the
bidder has to bid for the three contracts

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £24,194,116

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months) followed by an optional
extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed
by a further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).



Page 6 to 15

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) Contract Notice inviting offers under the
Competitive Process (The Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023, Regulation 11). The awarding of this contract is subject to the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions
of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with
the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link

below

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1b - Somers Town Medical Centre

Lot No

1b

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 7 to 15

Lot 1b - Somers Town Medical Centre (77- 83 Chalton St, London NW1 1HY). Kings
Cross Surgery will merge into Somers Town Medical Centre

Lot 1b - Somers Town Medical Centre - The contract will start on April 2026. The
estimated contract value is £2,602,658 per annum or £39,039,870 over 15 years

Lot 1b is part of Lot 1 which is composed by Brunswick Medical Centre, Somers Town
Medical Centre - Kings Cross Surgery will merge into Somers Town Medical Centre and
Camden Health Improvement Practice. This lot will have 3 individual contracts and the
bidder has to bid for the three contracts

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £39,039,870

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of up to 5 years (60 months) followed by an optional
extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed
by a further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with
the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link

Below:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

II.2) Description

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 8 to 15

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1c - Camden Health Improvement Practice

Lot No

1c

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1c - Camden Health Improvement Centre (Margarete Centre, St James House, 108
Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2LS)

Lot 1c- Camden Health Improvement Practice - The contract will start on April 2026. The
estimated contract value is £585,000 per annum or £8,775,000 over 15 years

Lot 1c is part of Lot 1 which is composed by Brunswick Medical Centre, Somers Town
Medical Centre - Kings Cross Surgery will merge into Somers Town Medical Centre and
Camden Health Improvement Practice. This lot will have 3 individual contracts and the
bidder has to bid for the three contracts

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £8,775,000

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months) followed by an optional
extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed
by a further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with



Page 9 to 15

the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link

Below:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Mitchison Road Surgery

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2- The Mitchison Road Surgery ((2 Mitchison Road, London, N1 3NG)

Lot 2 - The Mitchison Road Surgery -The contract will start on April 2026. The estimated
contract value is £1,679,000 per annum or 25,185,001 over 15 years

II.2.6) Estimated value

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 10 to 15

Value excluding VAT: £25,185,001

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed
by a further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with
the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link

Below:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - The Northern Medical Centre

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 11 to 15

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 - The Northern Medical Centre (Holloway Community Health Centre, 11 Hornsey
Street, London, N7 8GG)

Lot 3 - The Northern Medical Centre -The contract will start on April 2026. The estimated
contract value is £1,427,679 per annum or £21,415,198 over 15 years

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £21,415,198

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed by a
further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with
the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link

Below:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

II.2) Description

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 12 to 15

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4- St Ann's Road Surgery

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 - St Ann's Road Surgery (The Laurels Healthy Living Centre, 256 St Anns Road,
London, N15 5AZ)

Lot 4 - St Ann's Road Surgery - The contract will start on April 2026. The estimated
contract value is £2,797,520 per annum or 41,962,814 over 15 years

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £41,962,814

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the commissioner, and followed by a
further optional extension of up to 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a
maximum duration of 15 years (180 months).

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH)
hosted by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority. Submissions will be assessed in line with
the award criteria stages specified in the tender documents.

Interested Organisation must express an interest via Atamis e-tendering portal. Bidders
need to register on Atamis if they are not registered already. This can be done by clicking
the link



Page 13 to 15

Below:

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Once registered, you can express an interest in this project by clicking the following link to
this specific project ;

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome (Contract Reference: C346356).

Please note that any submission of bids by any other means will not be considered.

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 14 to 15

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

9 May 2025

Local time

1:00pm

Changed to:

Date

15 May 2025

Local time

11:00am

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019576-2025


Page 15 to 15

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Procurement is being managed by NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH) hosted
by NHS North East London, on behalf of the Authority, in connection with a competitive
Invitation to Tender (ITT) exercise that is being conducted, based on the competitive
process under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) regulations 2023
("the Regulations" (as amended)). 

Further information regarding the Authority is available from: 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/about/about-nhs-england/

Further information regarding the ICB is available from: 

https://www.nclhealthandcare.org.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.england.nhs.uk/about/about-nhs-england/
https://www.nclhealthandcare.org.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information


		2026-01-25T19:11:20+0000
	TCPDF




